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RE: Appeal of the February 4, 2024, 

Decision by Charlotte Fire 
Department to deny Dilworth 
United Methodist Weekday 
School of continued use of the 
second floor of the Dilworth 
United Methodist Church for 
care of children 0 to 5 years old 
due to violations of the 2018 
North Carolina Fire Code. 
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OSFM DECISION 

 
 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

In accordance with N.C.G.S. § 160D-1127, Alec S. Jalovec, Esq. of TLG Law, on behalf of Dillworth 
United Methodist Weekday School, has appealed the Charlotte Fire Department’s 2/4/24 decision to 
deny Dilworth United Methodist Weekday School of continued use of the second floor of the Dilworth 
United Methodist Church for care of children 0 to 5 years old due to violations of the 2018 North 
Carolina Fire Code. 
 

N.C.G.S. § 160D-1127 allows appeals from any order, decision, or determination by a member of 
a local inspection department pertaining to the State Building Code or other State building laws to the 
State Fire Marshal or his designee. 
 

PARTIES 
 

Appellant: Alec S. Jalovec, Esq of TLG Law on behalf of 
  Dillworth United Methodist Weekday School 

605 East Blvd., 2nd Floor 
Charlotte, NC 28203. 

 
Appellee: Charlotte Fire Department 

500 Dalton Ave. 
Charlotte, NC 28206 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
On December 8, 2023, the appellee conducted a periodic fire inspection pursuant to 2018 North 

Carolina Fire Code (NCFC), Section 106 Inspections and N.C.G.S. 160D-1117 and issued a report to the 



appellant. In the process of conducting the periodic inspection, the appellee “observed what appeared 
to be several small children” and was informed by the appellant “that the upstairs portion was a drop-in 
care facility” for “approximately 60 to 65 kids all of which are between ages 1-5 years old”. After ensuing 
code applicability discussions amongst the appellee’s staff and supervisors, the appellee informed the 
appellant that the 2nd floor operation was in violation of 2018 NCFC Section 203.5.3, Section 203.8.4.5 
and Section 320.1. After this decision by the appellee, the appellant “expressed that this information 
presents a sudden hardship due to the fact that parents have prepaid for months ahead”. The appellee 
subsequently informed the appellant “that the safety of the children in their care is my primary concern 
and that I would provide the Fire Marshal with my findings and would move forward at his guidance”. 

 
On December 12, 2023, the appellee informed the appellant that after additional code 

applicability discussions amongst the appellees staff and supervisors, the appellee “determined that the 
center currently on the 2nd floor of this building must take corrective action within 30 days of the date 
of this inspection” and cited violations of 2018 NCFC Section 203.5, Section 203.5.3, Section 203.8.4, 
203.8.4.1 and Section 320.1. The report also noted that “it has been determined that all children 
between the ages of 0-5 years old must no longer receive care on the second floor” and that the 
appellant had “30 days from the date of this report” to make “the necessary provisions to accommodate 
this”. The report further stated, “If another site on campus is selected for use it must be approved by 
the Chalotte Fire Marshals Office personnel in addition to any other approving authority before 
occupancy”. 

 
On January 4, 2024, a meeting took place between appellees and appellants staff to discuss the 

cited violations and a December 20, 2023, informal code interpretation of this matter provided by 
Charlie Johnson, OSFM Chief Fire Code Consultant. The context of the informal interpretation provided 
by Mr. Johnson was to determine the proper occupancy classification within the 2018 NCFC for the 
Dillworth United Methodist Weekday School, as requested by the appellee. The appellant asked, “would 
the addition of fire escapes at each classroom satisfy the code requirement”? The appellee responded, 
“that due to the age of the children and lack of coordination and dexterity needed to successfully self-
evacuate at that age, it would not meet the intent of the code”. The appellee further elaborated “that 
the configuration needed for the day school would need to somewhat mirror what is currently in use on 
the first floor”. At the conclusion of the meeting the appellee noted they were “open to providing an 
extension to the previously given required date” and would follow up with the appellant in 20 days. 

 
On January 8, 2024, the appellant contacted the appellee and requested “an extension of the 

required date to 5/31/24” for compliance with the violations cited in the December 8, 2023, report. The 
appellant noted in this extension request that this would align with the completion of the school year. 
The appellant also added that they were “actively working with Church staff to identify other location 
options for the Fall school year and would like to work with the Fire Department to review those options 
once we have identified them.” 

 
On January 19, 2024, after ensuing code applicability discussions amongst the appellees staff 

and supervisors, the appellee notified the appellant that their request for an extension to 5/31/24 was 
denied as the appellee felt that they could not allow “this facility to operate in this manner until the end 
of May”. The appellee also noted that a “reinspection will be performed at this location in 45 days” to 
evaluate and enforce the appellants vacating of the space. 

 
On January 24, 25 and 30, 2024, correspondence took place between appellees and appellants 

staff concerning the origins of the building’s construction and use. The appellant provided construction 



documents dated 4/6/1959 and archived marketing pamphlets to the appellee supporting their claim 
that “this location was originally constructed as a school/education” building. The appellee reviewed the 
information provided by the appellant and determined “that the Architect labeled the room locations in 
order to keep first grade children and under on the 1st floor”. The appellee further elaborated that 
drawings “show that the first floor is for Nursery and Kindergarten students and the 2nd floor is for 
Primary and Junior”. Additionally, the appellee noted there “was one room on the 2nd floor that stated 
crib room, which we were unsure if it was storage for cribs or if it was a baby room that required 1 adult 
per infant”. The appellant disagreed with the appellees decision. The appellee subsequently “granted 
the school a stay on the 45-day inspection” until further discussion happened internally with the 
appellees staff and supervisors and with OSFM. 

 
On February 1, 2024, after ensuing code applicability discussions amongst the appellees staff 

and supervisors, the appellee notified the appellant that “based on the information received from all 
parties involved, the fact remains that this location cannot continue to operate with having rooms used 
for first grade children located more than one story above the level of exit discharge” and that a “re-
inspection in 45 days from 2/4/2024 will be performed for this location.” 

 
On February 13, 2024, the appellant submitted an appeal to OSFM on behalf of the Dillworth 

United Methodist Weekday School, located in Charlotte, North Carolina, requesting OSFM to overturn 
the appellee’s 2/4/24 decision to deny Dilworth United Methodist Weekday School of continued use of 
the second floor of the Dilworth United Methodist Church for care of children 0 to 5 years old due to 
violations of the 2018 North Carolina Fire Code. 

 
ISSUE RAISED IN APPEAL 

 
The appellant is appealing the appellees decision to deny Dilworth United Methodist Weekday 

School of continued use of the second floor of the Dilworth United Methodist Church for care of 
children 0 to 5 years old due to violations of the 2018 North Carolina Fire Code. 
 

The appellants’ appeal reads in most relevant part as follows: 

‘Upon information and belief, the building in question was built in approximately 1959 as a 
school/education facility connected to a church. The building is located at the address above, 
605 East Blvd. in Charlotte, NC. Upon information and belief, the building is approximately 
15,500 sq. ft. and is two stories in height.  
 
Inspector DaShaun Wilson of Charlotte Fire Department, completed an inspection report on 
2/4/24, and informed Dilworth United Methodist Weekday School (“Appellant”) that it was in 
violation of NCFC 320, 203.8.4.1, 203.5.3, and/or NCBC (2018) 430.3. EXIHIBIT A. 
 
The Appellant is associated with Dilworth United Methodist Church and only operates on the 
2nd floor of the aforementioned building. Due to its date of construction, the building is subject 
to the 1958 NC Building Code. Accordingly, the alleged violations and codes are inapplicable to 
the Appellant. Appellant is not in violation of the 1958 Building Code and no change of 
occupancy classification has occurred. Appeal pursuant to NCGS 160D-1127.’  
 
 
 



FINDINGS 
 

Based on information submitted by the appellant, the undersigned makes the following findings: 
 
2018 North Carolina Building Code (NCBC), Section 102.6 allows the legal occupancy of any structure 
existing on the date of adoption of the code under which it was constructed to continue unless work is 
performed that requires adherence to a newer adoption of the code.  
  

[A] 102.6 Existing structures. The legal occupancy of any structure existing on the date of 
adoption of this code shall be permitted to continue without change, except as otherwise 
specifically provided in this code, the International Existing Building Code, or the International 
Fire Code. 

…. 

2018 North Carolina Fire Code (NCFC), Section 102.1 establishes the scope and application of the code 
provisions that regulate construction and design. Specifically, Item #4 generally requires the fire code 
official to determine that a “distinct hazard to life or property” exists prior to enforcing a construction 
and design code provision retroactively. 
 

[A] 102.1 Construction and design provisions. The construction and design provisions of this 
code shall apply to: 
1. Structures, facilities and conditions arising after the adoption of this code. 
2. Existing structures, facilities and conditions not legally in existence at the time of adoption of 
this code. 
3. Existing structures, facilities and conditions where required in Chapter 11. 
4. Existing structures, facilities and conditions that, in the opinion of the fire code official, 
constitute a distinct hazard to life or property. 

…. 
 

CONCLUSIONS 
 

Based on the forgoing findings of fact, the following conclusions are made (See Attachment A 
for supporting documentation): 
 

1. The Dilworth United Methodist Church construction documents dated 4/6/1959 and archived 
marketing pamphlets provided with the appeal request indicate this building was originally 
constructed as an educational building. The applicable code at the time of construction was the 
1958 Edition of the North Carolina Building Code.  
 

2. The 1958 Edition of the North Carolina Building Code does not contain provisions limiting 
occupancy to children of any age to the first floor of buildings and structures constructed to that 
code.  
 

3. A request by OSFM for all permit records for 605 East Blvd., 2nd Floor, Charlotte, NC 28203 from 
the Code Enforcement Division of the Mecklenburg County Land Use and Environmental 
Services Agency was made during the extensive investigation process. As of the date of this 
letter, no permit holds existed and very limited information about previously permitted and 



unpermitted work was provided. The permit record information provided by the Code 
Enforcement Division of the Mecklenburg County Land Use and Environmental Services Agency 
does not support that the Dilworth United Methodist Weekday School, as located on the second 
floor of the Dilworth United Methodist Church requires adherence to a newer adoption of the 
code. 

 
4. A public information request by the appellant for all fire inspection records for 605 East Blvd., 

2nd Floor, Charlotte, NC 28203 from the appellee was made during the extensive investigation 
process and this information was provided to OSFM. After reviewing the appellees records 
including periodic fire inspections performed by the appellee pursuant to 2018 North Carolina 
Fire Code (NCFC), Section 106 Inspections, previous editions of the North Carolina Fire Code and 
N.C.G.S. 160D-1117, no violations were cited by the appellee prior to December 8, 2023 
concerning the presence of children of any age within the Dilworth United Methodist Weekday 
School, as located on the second floor of the Dilworth United Methodist Church. 

 
5. The applicable building code is the 1958 Edition of the North Carolina Building Code, as the 

Dilworth United Methodist Church has provided care of children in the school since the building 
was originally constructed, without a change of use or occupancy. 
 

6. A distinct hazard to life under 2018 NCFC 102.1 #4 that would trigger retroactive application of 
2018 NCFC Section 203.5.3, Section 203.8.4.5 and Section 320.1 is not supported solely by the 
cited occupancy of children 0 to 5 years old in the Dilworth United Methodist Weekday School, 
as located on the second floor of the Dilworth United Methodist Church. 

 
APPEAL DECISION 

 
Based on the above findings and conclusions considered in this appeal, the appellees decision to 

deny the appellant, Dilworth United Methodist Weekday School of continued use of the second floor of 
the Dilworth United Methodist Church for care of children 0 to 5 years old due to violations of the 2018 
North Carolina Fire Code is DENIED.  

 
 

This 30th day of December 2025.    
  

 David Rittlinger, PE, LEED AP 
 Division Chief – Codes & Interpretations 
 North Carolina Office of State Fire Marshal 

FURTHER APPEAL RIGHTS 
 
The appellant and appellee have the right to appeal this decision to the NC Building Code Council.  
Please refer to North Carolina Administrative Code and Policies, Section 202.9.2 for further appeal 
rights. In accordance with N.C.G.S. § 143-141, you have 30 days in which to appeal this decision to the 
NC Building Code Council. 
 



Cc: 
Shaun M. Wilson, Senior Fire Inspector, Charlotte Fire Department, DaShaun.Wilson@charlottenc.gov 
Nathan Childs, NCDOJ, counsel for NC Building Code Council, nchilds@ncdoj.gov 
Nicki Shaffer, NCDOJ, counsel for NC Residential Code Council, wshaffer@ncdoj.gov 
Kyle Heuser, NCOSFM, Assistant General Counsel, kyle.heuser@ncdoi.gov 

 
ATTACHMENT A 

(See attached documents that follow this page) 
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